

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

STEVEN HILTIBRAN, et. al.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 RONALD J. LEVY, et al.)
)
 Defendants.) Case No. 10-4185-CV-C-NKL

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joel D. Ferber # 35165
Daniel Claggett # 26982
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 534-4200 telephone
(314) 534-1028 facsimile
jferber@lsem.org; declaggett@lsem.org

John J. Ammann # 34308
Saint Louis University Legal Clinic
321 N. Spring Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 977-2778 telephone
(314) 977-1180 facsimile
ammanjj@slu.edu

Thomas E. Kennedy, III # 46617
Law Offices of Thomas E. Kennedy, III, L.C.
230 S. Bemiston Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 872-9041 telephone
(314) 872-9043 facsimile
tkennedy@tkennedylaw.com

Jane Perkins
National Health Law Program, Inc.
101 East Weaver St., Suite G-7
Carrboro, North Carolina 27510
(919) 968-6308 telephone
(919) 968-8855 facsimile
perkins@healhlaw.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....1

 A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Medicaid Claims.....1

 1. Defendants Cannot Avoid Coverage By Re-Labeling Adult Diapers As “Supplies” For Individuals 21 And Over.....1

 2. Defendants’ “Home Health” Argument Is Without Merit.....7

 B. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their ADA Claim.....10

II. PLAINTIFFS MEET ALL OF THE REMAINING FACTORS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....11

Conclusion.....14

Certificate of Service.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arrington v. Daniels, 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Bell v. Agency for Health Care Admin., 768 So.2d 1203 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000)..... 5

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988) 4

Bristol v. R.I. Dep't of Human Servs., 1997 R.I. Super. LEXIS 14 (R.I. Super Ct. Jan 30, 1997)..... 6

Comacho v. Texas Workforce Comm'n, 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

DeLuca v. Hammons, 927 F. Supp. 132 (S.D. N.Y. 1996) 12

Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA, 495 U.S. 641 (1990)..... 4

J.D. v. Sherman, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78446 (W.D. Mo. 2006)..... 14

Kai v. Ross, 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 14

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12

Lankford v. Sherman, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14950 (W.D. Mo. 2007) 11, 13, 14

McNeil-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) 14

Nemnich v. Stangler, 1992 WL 178963 (W.D. Mo. 1991) 12, 14

Olson v. Norman, 830 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 14

S.D. v. Hood, 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) 4

Slekis v. Thomas, 525 U.S. 1098 (1999) 5

Weaver v. Reagen, 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 6, 7, 14

White v. Martin, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27281 (W.D. Mo. 2002)..... 14

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D) 7

Federal Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.250 13

42 C.F.R. § 440.70 7, 8, 9

42 C.F.R. § 440.230 9

42 C.F.R. § 441.15 9

State Regulations

9 C.S.R. § 45-2.015 11

9 C.S.R. § 45-2.017 11

13 C.S.R. § 70-60.010..... 2

13 C.S.R. § 70-90.010..... 8, 9

Miscellaneous

75 Fed Reg. 10289-90 (March 5, 2010)..... 7, 9

Brief of Appellee, Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)(No. 05-3587) ... 6

CMS, Dear State Medicaid Director (September 4, 1998) 5

DSS Provider Bulletin, Vol. 28, No. 8 (September 2, 2005)..... 2

DSS Provider Bulletin, Vol. 29, No. 45 (May 4, 2007)..... 2

DSS Provider Bulletin, Vol. 31, No 52 (March 6, 2009)..... 2

Home and Community Service Case Management Manual, § 1605.50..... 10

Letter from James G. Scott, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, to Gary Sherman, dated November 21, 20057, 9

Letter from James G. Scott, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, to Ronald Levy, dated June 11, 2010 9

Missouri AIDS Waiver Manual, Section 13 – Benefits and Limitations, June 27, 2008..... 10

Missouri Durable Medical Equipment Manual, Section 13 – Benefits and Limitations, March 31, 2009 3

Missouri Durable Medical Equipment Manual, Section 19 – Procedure Codes, May 18, 2009	3
Missouri Pharmacy Manual, Section 13 – Benefits and Limitations, June 27, 2009	3
Missouri Physical Disabilities Waiver Manual, Section 13 – Benefits and Limitations, July 12, 2010	10
Missouri Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment Billing Book, Section 7, October 2009	2
Missouri State Medicaid Plan, Attachment 3.1-A, Section 7.c, TN# 10-02	3, 4, 6
Missouri State Medicaid Plan, Attachment 3.1-A, Section 12.c, TN# 07-20	3, 6
